MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

said, by posting notices in two public and conspicuous places within said limits, seven days at least before the time of said meeting, and either of said persons are authorized to preside at said meeting until after its organization and after a moderator shall have been chosen by ballot and sworn, and at all meetings of said corporation, a moderator shall be chosen in the manner and with the same powers as in town meetings.

Section II. The first election of officers of this corporation shall be at the meeting of the legal voters of the corporation called to accept this charter and the annual election of officers shall be in the month of January.

First election of officers,

Section 12. All persons liable to be taxed for polls, residing in the limits of said corporation, shall be legal voters at any meeting of said corporation.

Poll tax payers shall be voters,

Section 13. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor, but shall not bind the inhabitants of the territory aforesaid until its acceptance by them as hereinbefore provided.

When act shall take effect.

Section 14. In the meeting prescribed in section ten of this act for the first meeting of said corporation the legal voters shall vote by ballot on the question of the acceptance of the charter and if the majority shall vote in favor of its acceptance then it shall take effect in all its parts and the corporation shall proceed to organize and choose its officers. There shall be but one meeting called each year for the purpose of the acceptance of this charter.

Vote shall be taken by ballot at first meeting.

Approved March 13, 1907.

Chapter 225.

An Act to extend the charter of the Eastport Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Eastport Street Railway Company which were granted by chapter four hundred and sixty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and extended by chapter one hundred and seventeen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and further extended by chapter two hundred and sixty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and sixty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and further extended by chapter one hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred

Charter extended two years from March 17, 1907. Снар. 226

and five, are hereby further extended for and during the period of two years from the seventeenth day of March, nineteen hundred and seven, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted and acquired by virtue of or under said acts may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said chapter four hundred and sixty-five.

When act shall take effect.

2

Section 2. This act shall take effect on the sixteenth day of March, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 13, 1907.

Chapter 226.

An Act to amend the city charter of the City of Saco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

City of Saco, charter amended.

—salary of mayor established.

City assessors, how chosen.

-tenure.

......

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 1. Section three of the charter of the city of Saco established by special law in eighteen hundred sixty-seven is hereby amended, so that the mayor of said Saco shall receive the sum of six hundred dollars per annum in full for his salary and compensation, instead of the sum now established by law.

Section 2. After the approval of this act as hereinafter provided city assessors shall be chosen by the city council by ballot as follows: One assessor shall be elected for one year, one for two years and one for three years, and one assessor shall be elected as aforesaid each successive year thereafter for a term of three years, and said assessors when so elected shall have the same powers and duties as the assessors of the city of Saco now have.

Section 3. All acts and parts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.